
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

26 June 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

THURSDAY, 4TH JULY, 2019 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To receive apologies for absence.

2.  To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda.

3.  To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
29 May and 13 June 2019.

3 - 10

4.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business.

Items Recommended for Approval.

5.  DM/19/1016 - Oakhurst, Maypole Road, East Grinstead, RH19 
1HL.

11 - 56

6.  DM/19/1498 - Naasta, 226 London Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 
9QR.

57 - 64

7.  DM/19/1612 - 151 Lower Church Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 
9AA.

65 - 98

8.  DM/19/1624 - Barn Cottage Pavilion, Barn Cottage Lane, 
Haywards Heath, RH16 3QN.

99 - 120



Items Recommended for Refusal.

None.

Other Matters.

9.  EF/17/0129 - Crawley Lane, Balcombe, RH17 6LA. 121 - 124

10.  TP/19/0001 - Land East of Stone House, Ryecroft Road, 
Bolney, RH17 5PR.

125 - 128

11.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 
which has been given.

Human Rights Act

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Risk Assessment

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal.

The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations.

Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions.

Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report.

NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 
summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting.

The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received.

Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting.

To: Members of Planning Committee: Councillors G Marsh, P Coote, G Allen, R Cartwright, 
E Coe-Gunnell White, J Dabell, R Eggleston, A MacNaughton, C Phillips, M Pulfer, 
D Sweatman and N Walker

Planning Committee - 4 July 2019



Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 29th May, 2019

from 7.00  - 8.12 pm

Present:

G Allen
P Budgen
R Cartwright
E Coe-Gunnell White

P Coote
J Dabell
R Eggleston
A MacNaughton

G Marsh
M Pulfer
D Sweatman
N Walker

Also Present: Councillors Ash-Edwards, Salisbury and Webster.

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None as all Members were present.

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Budgen declared a personal interest in DM/18/5130 – Oaktree Farm, 
Burgess Hill Road, Ansty, RH17 5AH as his business is a client of the company that 
is providing the development for the applicant.

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE A, HELD ON 11 APRIL 2019 AND PLANNING COMMITTEE B, HELD 
ON 28 MARCH 2019. 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee A, held on 11 April 2019 and 
Planning Committee B, held on 28 March 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

The Chairman confirmed that he had no urgent business.

5 DM/18/5130 - OAKTREE FARM, BURGESS HILL ROAD, ANSTY, RH17 5AH 

The Chairman introduced the report and confirmed with Members that they did not 
require a presentation from officers. He took Members to the recommendation to 
approve which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

That permission be granted subject to the conditions listed at Appendix A.

Planning Committee - 4 July 2019 3

Agenda Item 3



6 DM/19/0404 - HIGH TREES, 41 HICKMANS LANE, LINDFIELD, RH16 2BZ 

Katherine Williams, Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought permission 
for the part demolition of the existing detached house and the proposed erection of 
single and two storey extensions to the front, side and rear elevations at 41 
Hickmans Lane, Lindfield. She noted that the previous application was refused due to 
the overbearing and unneighbourly nature of the previously proposed 2-storey 
elevation. She drew attention to the Agenda Update Sheet which detailed a revision 
to the wording on P.35 of the report.

Martin Kenward, local resident, spoke against the application.

Graham Middle, speaking on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.

Michelle Harper, planning consultant for Ellen Associates, spoke in support of the 
application.

Councillor Ash-Edwards, Ward Member for Lindfield, spoke neutrally on the 
application. He invited Members to consider the work that has been done to address 
the objections that were raised at the previous Planning Committee and the changes 
made to the exten
[...]
to make similar 
applications. The Planning Applications Team Leader advised that the District 
Council has a challenging housing target to deliver and the loss of residential 
accommodation would hinder this. He also advised that it was open to the applicants 
to invest in the two flats to improve them if they considered that they needed 
refurbishing

A Member agreed with the comments that a precedent may be set if the application 
were to be refused. He outlined that he would be open-minded to look at the 
application if there was additional information supporting the application.

The Chairman moved to the recommendation to refuse the application which was 
agreed with 9 votes for refusal and 3 against.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be refused for the reasons outlined in Appendix A.

10 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.12 pm

Chairman

Planning Committee - 4 July 2019 6



Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee
held on Thursday, 13th June, 2019

from 7.00  - 7.31 pm

Present: G Marsh (Chair)
P Coote (Vice-Chair)

G Allen
P Budgen
R Cartwright

E Coe-Gunnell White
J Dabell
R Eggleston

A MacNaughton
M Pulfer
N Walker

Absent: Councillor D Sweatman

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Sweatman.

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Budgen declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in DM/19/1352 – 4 
Wyngates, Copthorne Bank, Copthorne, Crawley, RH10 3QX as he is the agent for 
the applicant. He will remove himself from the meeting for the duration of discussion 
and voting on this item.

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
22 MAY 2019. 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 22 May 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

5 DM/19/1270 - 51 OAKLEY LANE, HASSOCKS, BN6 8BB 

The Chairman confirmed that the application for works to 4 Ash trees covered by a 
Tree Preservation Order was before the Committee as it is submitted by the relative 
of a serving Councillor. He noted that there were no public speakers and no 
objections contained in the report and confirmed with Members that they were 
content to proceed without a presentation from the Officer.

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to approve which was moved 
by Councillor MacNaughton and agreed unanimously.

Planning Committee - 4 July 2019 7



RESOLVED

That permission be granted subject to the condition set out in Appendix A of the 
Officer Report.

(Councillor Budgen left the Chamber at 7.05 in advance of the next item.)

6 DM/19/1352 -  4 WYNGATES, COPTHORNE BANK, COPTHORNE, CRAWLEY,  
RH10 3QX 

Caroline Grist, Planning Officer introduced the application for the removal of the 
existing conservatory with replacement double storey rear extension. She noted that 
although there would be some views of the extension from the street, the size and 
scale of the extension was deemed proportionate. The nearest property is 3 
Wyngates which is separated by a fence and detached garage and it is the Officers 
recommendation that the overall design and separation distance will have no harm to 
the neighbouring amenity.

The Chairman noted that there were no public speakers and took Members to the 
recommendation to approve which was moved by Councillor Coote and agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A of the Officer Report.

(Councillor Budgen returned to the Chamber at 7.09.)

7 TP/19/0005 - BUTCHERS SHAW, ARDINGLY, RH17 6UB 

Nick Rogers, Business Unit Leader for Development Management introduced the 
report to consider whether or not to confirm a new Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
TP/19/0007 on a woodland known as Butch
[...]
sides of the decision. In response to questions from a member, the Business 
Unit Leader clarified that a partial order could not be made as a woodland order  is 
designed to cover the whole site. He also confirmed that should there be damage 
caused as a result of the implementation of the Felling Licence, the Council would 
only prosecute if it was deemed to be deliberate. He clarified that the TPO was put in 
place following concerns raised by a local resident and the Tree Officer following a 
site visit. It was originally planned to be put before the Committee earlier in the year, 
but inaccuracies in the extent of the previous TPO plan needed to be resolved.

In response to a Member’s query, it was advised that there would be no cost to the 
applicant or the Council in setting up or ongoing maintenance of the woodland as a 
result of a TPO. There is no fee for an application for works to trees subject of TPO’s.

A Member queried what controls would remain in place if the TPO was not 
confirmed.  As the site is a conservation area, it is covered by conservation 
legislation but this does not protect the smaller trees. If the TPO is confirmed, the 
applicant can still manage the understory, with the involvement of the Council’s Tree 
Officer and an appropriate application.

Councillor MacNaughton moved that the order be confirmed and this was seconded 
by Councillor Walker. 

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 8 in favour 
and 3 against.

RESOLVED

That the order be confirmed.

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.31 pm

Chairman

Planning Committee - 4 July 2019 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Planning Committee - 4 July 2019 10



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

4 JUL 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

East Grinstead 
 

DM/19/1016 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
[...]
ng land the planning 
balance set out in the NPPF is an un-tilted one. 
 
The application site lies in the built up area of East Grinstead and results in a net 
increase of 6 residential units. The proposed design and scale of the development is 
considered acceptable, and will not cause harm to the character and appearance of 
the locality or to the street scene. No significant harm would be caused to the 
amenities of the surrounding residential occupiers through overlooking or a loss of 
light. Moreover, the proposal is considered not to cause harm in terms of parking or 
highway safety. 
 
The site is within a Settlement 1 Category and is therefore considered to be a 
suitable and sustainable location for residential development. 
 

Planning Committee - 4 July 2019 12



 

 
The proposal will deliver positive social and economic benefits through the delivery 
of housing which reflects one of the key objectives of the NPPF. In the short term the 
proposal would also deliver a number of construction jobs.      
 
There will be a neutral impact in respect of space standards and the impact on the 
Ashdown Forest. 
 
On the basis of the above, the application complies with policies DP4, DP6, DP17, 
DP20, DP21, DP26, DP27, DP37 and DP41 of the District Plan policies EG3, EG5, 
EG11, EG12 and EG16 of the Neighbourhood Plan, and paras 8, 108, 124, 127 and 
175 of the National Planning Policy Framework. Accordingly the application is 
recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Recommendation A 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the completion 
of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure contributions and the conditions 
set in Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation B 
 
It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
planning obligation securing the necessary infrastructure and Ashdown Forest 
mitigation payments by the 4th October 2019, then permission be refused at the 
discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. 'The application fails to comply with policy DP20 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 

in respect of the infrastructure required to serve the development.' 
 
2. 'The proposal does not adequately mitigate the potential impact on the Ashdown 

Forest Special protection Area (SPA) and Special Area of Conservation (SAC) 
and would therefore be contrary to the Conservation and Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010, Policy DP17 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014-2031, policy 
EG16 of the Neighbourhood Plan, and Paragraph 175 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.' 

 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
31 letters of OBJECTION (from 16 residents) concerning the following points: 
 

 Overdevelopment of the site; 

 Impact on neighbours either side by overlooking; 

 Scale too large for plot; 

 Unsympathetic buildings destroying the feel and respect of the surroundings; 

 Overbearing on neighbouring properties; 

Planning Committee - 4 July 2019 13



 

 Loss of outlook; 

 Reduces daylight and sunlight to neighbouring property Lyndhurst; 

 Dwarfs dimensions of Oakhurst and too large for road; 

 Significant bulk and scale and deeper plan than previous rejected scheme; 

 No need for additional flats as many flats available to purchase in East Grinstead; 

 Vehicular traffic entering and leaving the property will introduce extra hazards to 
pedestrians and vehicles using the busy thoroughfare of Maypole Road; 

 Loss of amenity to adjacent properties; 

 Provision of parking inadequate; 

 Wish for site to be re-surveyed to consider bats and birds; 

 Road and local infrastructure unable to support additional units; 

 Parking increase noise and disturbance to Lyndhurst; 

 Increase in number of windows on side elevations of proposal resulting in 
overlooking to neighbouring properties; 

 Interested party wishes to purchase and restore the building and coach house to 
live in. 

 
East Grinstead Soc
[...]
al Beauty which the Enforcement Notice 
seeks to remedy therefore remains. 
 
Having due regard to the options that are available (but without prejudice to any other 
enforcement action the Council may decide to take), the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and relevant policies and applicable guidance issued, it is concluded that the most 
satisfactory course of action, at this time, is to recommend that authority be given for the 
Council to prosecute the owner of the land for non-compliance with the Enforcement Notice 
(which is an offence under section 179 TCPA 1990) with respect to the eastern 90m element 
of the track, subject to the Solicitor to the Council being satisfied that there is sufficient 
evidence and it is in the public interest to pursue a prosecution.   
  
. 

Planning Committee - 4 July 2019 124



MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

4 JUL 2019 

 
OTHER MATTERS 
 

BOLNEY 
 

TP/19/0001 
 

 

 

REPORT 

 

Members are being requested to consider whether or not to confirm a new Tree Preservation 

Order (TPO), TP/19/0001 refers, on an area of land east of Stone House, Ryecroft Road, 

Bolney. 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

Half of the site has been clear felled but there is regeneration of the remaining stumps, 

particularly birch and oak and there are a number of ash seedlings visible. The remaining 

fringe trees, providing important screening on this part of the site include hawthorns, poplars 

and ash. Remaining mature trees include horse chestnuts, many of which have bleeding 

canker. 

Planning Committee - 4 July 2019 125

Agenda Item 10



The other half of the side includes some stands of birch and occasional hazel and holly. 

Again, there are some mature horse chestnuts and other oaks of around 40 years old. 

 

A public footpath traverses the site and the site is surrounded on two sides by Ryecroft Road 

and London Road. 

 

The trees are considered to be under threat due to felling of trees over the Christmas perio
[...]
ver, 

should the applicant wish to submit a 5 Day Notice, it will be considered in the normal way. 

This does not render a woodland Order defective. 

 

The objection sets out that a thorough assessment of trees has not been made. The 

Council’s Tree Officer has made three separate visits to the site and carried out a TEMPO 

assessment which scored 17 (out of 25), which indicates an Order is justified. 

 

ASSESSMENT 

 

It is considered that a number of trees have significant public amenity value, and value as a 

woodland in their own right, and that it was expedient to issue an Order in accordance with 

government advice.  

 

Officers are content that the trees meet the relevant criteria for inclusion in the Order and 

that their protection is justified, and it is considered that the Order should be confirmed. 

 

Planning Committee - 4 July 2019 127



 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Order is confirmed. 

Planning Committee - 4 July 2019 128


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 May and 13 June 2019.
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 13/06/2019 Planning Committee
	Minutes


	5 DM/19/1016 - Oakhurst, Maypole Road, East Grinstead, RH19 1HL.
	6 DM/19/1498 - Naasta, 226 London Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 9QR.
	7 DM/19/1612 - 151 Lower Church Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 9AA.
	8 DM/19/1624 - Barn Cottage Pavilion, Barn Cottage Lane, Haywards Heath, RH16 3QN.
	9 EF/17/0129 - Crawley Lane, Balcombe, RH17 6LA.
	10 TP/19/0001 - Land East of Stone House, Ryecroft Road, Bolney, RH17 5PR.



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee
held on Thursday, 4th July, 2019

from 7.00  - 7.58 pm

Present: G Marsh (Chair)
P Coote (Vice-Chair)

G Allen
R Cartwright
E Coe-
Gunnell White

J Dabell
A MacNaughton
M Pulfer

D Sweatman
N Walker

Absent: Councillors R Eggleston and C Phillips

Also Present: Councillors P Chapman and N Webster

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Phillips and Councillor Eggleston.

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
29 MAY AND 13 JUNE 2019. 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 29 May and 13 June 
2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

5 DM/19/1016 - OAKHURST, MAYPOLE ROAD, EAST GRINSTEAD, RH19 1HL. 

Joanne Fisher, the Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application for the 
demolition of an existing residential building and the construction of a 3 storey 
residential building comprising of 8 units with associated landscaping works. She 
highlighted some key issues including 1 additional letter of objection, as stated in the 
agenda update sheet. She also spoke about the previous applications which had 
been submitted and refused for the property. 

She informed the Members that the application had been improved, with this scheme 
seeking to address all the previous reasons for refusal; specifically with the plan now 



including electric charging points for vehicles, generous gaps between the 
neighbouring buildings and 8 cycle points within the site. 

She highlighted the fact that the new design retained the characteristics of the 
Edwardian property. She addressed the fact that the application included a larger 
footprint but highlighted that the planning officers agreed with the urban designer who 
now had no objection to the design of the building. She advised that the break in the 
roof, alongside the bay and pitched elements of the building, would help to reduce 
the overall mass. She told the Committee that the site is in a highly sustainable 
location in the built up area of East Grinstead. Whilst the application does not meet 
the Councils maximum car parking standard, she explained that this is considered 
acceptable given the location’s close proximity to public transport routes. 

Matt Thompson and Shereen Jenkins local residents spoke against the application. 
Paul Dadswell, the agent for the applicant speaking on behalf of the applicant, spoke 
in favour of the application.

The Chairman spoke regarding Pg25 highways and drainage, noting that the 
Highways Authority has no objections, and the drainage consultant had found that 
the application is in line, subject to the conditions set out in the application.

A Member voiced his concerns regarding the size of the property, specifically the 
proposed height. The Member stated he was in favour of increasing housing in the 
area by creating flats within the property, but stated that parking in the area may 
need further consideration.

Another Member spoke on his concerns over the bulk of the building, and the 
potential harmful effect on the neighbours.

Members spoke about the concerns regarding the windows proposed to the rear of 
the property which faces neighbouring Lyndhurst, and about the issue of reduced 
light to the neighbours, especially in winter. 

The Senior Planning Officer responded that the applicant has worked with the 
Council to revise the plans to address previous reasons for refusal. She also spoke 
on how approving the application would make efficient use of the land, and create 
more housing, without causing significant detriment to the surrounding area. 

Addressing Members’ specific concerns regarding the window facing Lyndhurst, she 
pointed out that the room in question is a non-habitable room, and therefore there 
would be no significant issue regarding privacy. 

Regarding the bulk of the building she highlighted that the proposed building would 
be no higher than the highest part of the pre-existing building, but would have 
reduced ridge lines and increased detailing, with the coach house set further forward 
than the building in the application. When discussing loss of sunlight to the 
neighbours, the orientation of the building and pre-existing relationship between the 
buildings meant that there would be no significant detrimental impact to the 
neighbours. 

The Vice Chairman noted that were the Committee to refuse the application, and the 
application to go to appeal it would be likely to be approved by the Planning 
Inspector. He also spoke on the extensive work which had been done with the 
applicant and Mid Sussex District Council to resolve past issues. 



A Member asked that the applicant be minded to make sure the electric charging 
points were created with the goal of them lasting into the future and accounting for 
the likely increase in electric vehicles. 

The Chairman stated that the agent would pass onto the applicant the importance of 
future proofing the charging points. He also reminded the Committee that this 
decision does not set a precedent and if the application was to be approved that 
does not suggest that another would be. 

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to approve which was moved 
by Councillor Coote and seconded by Councillor Cartwright. This was agreed with 8 
in favour, 1 against, and 1 abstained. 

RESOLVED

That permission be granted subject to the following recommendations and the 
additional conditions contained in the Agenda Update Sheet.

Recommendation A

That planning permission be approved subject to the completion
of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure contributions and the conditions
set in Appendix A and the update sheet.

Recommendation B

That if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed planning obligation 
securing the necessary infrastructure and Ashdown Forest
mitigation payments by the 4th October 2019, then permission be refused at the
discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, for the following
reasons:

1. 'The application fails to comply with policy DP20 of the Mid Sussex District 
Plan in respect of the infrastructure required to serve the development.'

2. 'The proposal does not adequately mitigate the potential impact on the 
Ashdown Forest Special protection Area (SPA) and Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC) and would therefore be contrary to the Conservation and 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, Policy DP17 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan 2014-2031, policy EG16 of the Neighbourhood Plan, and 
Paragraph 175 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

6 DM/19/1498 - NAASTA, 226 LONDON ROAD, BURGESS HILL, RH15 9QR. 

The Chairman noted that the application was before the committee as a Councillor 
had an interest in the property. He noted that there were no public speakers and took 
Members to the recommendation to approve which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED 

That express advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions listed at 
Appendix A.



7 DM/19/1612 - 151 LOWER CHURCH ROAD, BURGESS HILL, RH15 9AA. 

Joanne Fisher, Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the conversion 
of an existing building to form 3 x 1 bed flats and 1x 2 bed flats, including the erection 
of a replacement metal side gate, alterations to the fenestration, existing roof to the 
rear and the addition of a two storey extension to the rear beneath the pitched roof. 
She highlighted that the property was currently a vacant commercial building at the 
ground floor with residential use either side. She also spoke on how the property 
shared a boundary to St. Johns conservation area, but that the conservation area 
does not include the application site, and that the application site falls within the built 
up area of Burgess Hill. The current application will change the building’s use from 
commercial to residential and address the reasons for previous refusal. She 
highlighted that from the last application the new application set to reduce width and 
depth, including a stepped down roof.

The mixture of properties in the road and the fact that the extension would not be 
visible from the road was highlighted to the Committee. Also addressed were the 
windows to the rear of the adjoining neighbouring flats, which serve bathrooms which 
are not classed as habitable rooms and therefore not considered to cause significant 
harm to the surrounding properties.  Concerns regarding loss of light, a tunnelling 
effect, and the foot-print of the building were addressed by the Planning Officer, who 
noted that the existing property already causes harm, and in the officer’s opinion, the 
proposed set back extension would not contribute further harm. She also mentioned 
that whilst there was no parking proposed the application was in a highly sustainable 
area with ease of access to public transport. Therefore, the parking situation laid out 
in the application was deemed acceptable. 

Kate Connolly spoke against the application as a neighbour to the application site. 

The Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to condition 8, which relates to the 
windows on the western (side) elevation Condition 8 specifies that windows be non-
opening and be opaque using glazing, therefore residents of the building could not 
change this and the windows would not affect the privacy of neighbouring buildings.  

Steve King, Planning Application Team Leader spoke to address condition 8 and the 
matter of the side windows on the proposed building; he agreed the clause, “shall at 
all times” would be added to the condition to ensure that the windows cannot be 
changed in the future.

A Member felt that the application would not affect the conservation area, and it 
would be a good use of the property as it is currently in a poor state of repair. He also 
stated that increasing residential areas would be beneficial and that the application 
appears to have addressed the previously laid out concerns. Another Member spoke 
in support of this. 

The Vice Chairman reassured the Committee that the windows will be non-opening 
and obscured so as to protect privacy; he also explained that the application did not 
allow for future tenants to change these conditions and that if this were to occur the 
Council would act to reverse the changes. 

Councillor Walker moved that the application be approved with the additional wording 
of “shall at all times” being added to condition 8 and this was seconded by Councillor 
Cartwright. 



The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

That permission is granted subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A, and the 
additional wording agreed to condition 8.

8 DM/19/1624 - BARN COTTAGE PAVILION, BARN COTTAGE LANE, HAYWARDS 
HEATH, RH16 3QN. 

The Chairman introduced the application for the new purpose-built community centre 
with joining tunnel to the existing pavilion, noting that is as before the Committee as it 
was to be built on Council owned land. 

The Chairman spoke briefly regarding parking in this area, noting that the Highway 
Authorities request for a parking survey was not deemed necessary by the planning 
officer as there was adequate parking in the area. 

As there were no public speakers the Chairman confirmed with Members that they 
did not require a presentation and took Members to the recommendation which was 
agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED

That permission be granted subject to the conditions listed at Appendix A.

9 EF/17/0129 - CRAWLEY LANE, BALCOMBE, RH17 6LA. 

Steve King, Planning Application Team Leader, introduced the report relating to a 
planning enforcement investigation and breach of planning control where the land 
owner has failed to comply with the requirements of an Enforcement Notice. He 
highlighted how the non-compliance related to a specific area of land, which the 
Council had previously received a planning application for an access track and barn, 
which had been refused, however the access track had been completed without 
permission. Enforcement action had therefore been undertaken to require the 
removal of the track.

A subsequent planning application had then been granted for the first 50m of the 
track and a barn, this planning application stated it required the removal of the track 
past the first 50m. However, the Planning Application Team Leader confirmed that no 
action had been taken to do so. The recommendation was therefore for Members to 
authorise a prosecution in the magistrates court for failure to comply with the notice. 
It was stated that if the applicant were to comply it may not be necessary to pursue a 
prosecution. The aim of authorising a prosecution was  to secure compliance and 
encourage a timely removal of the track. 

A Member spoke to support the work of the planning and enforcement officers.
The Vice Chairman echoed this, also stating that the Planning Department do not 
enter into enforcement often and that enough time had been given to the applicant, 
therefore given the lack of action, the Officers recommendation would be the correct 
way forward. Councillor MacNaughton moved to approve the recommendation. This 
was seconded by Councillor Coe-Gunnel White. 



The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

That having due regard to the options that are available (but without prejudice to any 
other enforcement action the Council may decide to take), the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and relevant policies and applicable guidance issued, it is 
concluded that the most satisfactory course of action, at this time, is to recommend 
that authority be given for the Council to prosecute the owner of the land for non-
compliance with the Enforcement Notice (which is an offence under section 179 
TCPA 1990) with respect to the eastern 90m element of the track, subject to the 
Solicitor to the Council being satisfied that there is sufficient evidence and it is in the 
public interest to pursue a prosecution.

10 TP/19/0001 - LAND EAST OF STONE HOUSE, RYECROFT ROAD, BOLNEY, 
RH17 5PR. 

The report was introduced by Steve King Planning Applications Team Leader asking 
Members to consider whether or not to confirm a new Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO), on an area of land east of Stone House, Ryecroft Road, Bolney.

He highlighted that the eastern half of the land in question has been felled, and whilst 
the western half currently remains wooded it is important to grant the TPO swiftly. He 
spoke regarding the required assessment which was completed by the Council’s 
Tree Officer and which demonstrated that the TPO was justified. The Planning 
Application Team Leader highlighted that the TPO would not prevent the owner from 
completing maintenance on the woodland, but would prevent the western half from 
being clear felled.

Councillor Coote moved that the order be confirmed and this was seconded by 
Councillor Coe-Gunnel White. 

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

That the order be confirmed.

11 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.58 pm

Chairman


